

1<sup>st</sup> Civil No. A135750

---

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

—o0o—

JOHN S. KAO,

*Plaintiff and Appellant,*

vs.

THE UNIVERSITY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND MARTHA  
PEUGH-WADE,

*Defendants and Respondents.*

—o0o—

On Appeal From A Judgment Of The Superior Court Of California,  
County Of San Francisco  
Superior Court No. CGC-09-489576  
The Honorable Wallace P. Douglass, Judge

---

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

---

CHRISTOPHER W. KATZENBACH (SBN 108006)  
CONOR D. MACK (SBN 253878)  
KATZENBACH LAW OFFICES

1714 Stockton Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, CA 94133-2930  
(415) 834-1778  
(415) 834-1842 FAX

Email: [ckatzenbach@kkcounsel.com](mailto:ckatzenbach@kkcounsel.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant  
John S. Kao*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 2

III. STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 7

VI. ARGUMENT ..... 18

    A. USF’S Demand For A Mental Examination Was Not  
        Job-Related Or Consistent With Business Necessity. ... 18

        1. Introduction ..... 18

        2. The FEHA prohibits disability inquiries to protect  
            employees from denial of employment for reasons  
            unrelated to the ability to perform the job. .... 21

        3. USF’s demand was a psychological examination or  
            inquiry as to the nature and scope of a perceived  
            mental disability..... 23

        4. A psychological examination by an employer-chosen  
            doctor cannot be job related and consistent with  
            business necessity unless the employer uses the  
            interactive process..... 24

            a. The FEHA requires an interactive process to address  
                issues of disability, health/safety and  
                accommodation..... 24

            b. The interactive process is how an employer can  
                obtain medical information from employees..... 27

                i. The FEHC’s regulations require an employer to  
                    seek medical information first from the employee  
                    and allow examinations by company doctors only if  
                    the information supplied by the employee is  
                    insufficient. .... 27

                ii. The FEHC’s Interactive Process regulations reflect  
                    pre-existing legal standards. .... 28

                    (a) Use of interactive process to obtain medical  
                        information first from employee before  
                        demanding a medical examination by a employer-  
                        chosen doctor..... 29

(b)	Limitation on medical information an employer can demand.....	31
c.	USF failed to use an interactive process, demanded Dr. Kao see Dr. Reynolds before seeking medical information from Dr. Kao and made an overbroad demand for medical information and examination. ....	32
5.	USF cannot avoid the interactive process because of a concern that Dr. Kao frightened other faculty members. ....	36
i.	USF did not present substantial evidence of inability to accommodate. ....	36
ii.	USF did not present substantial objective evidence that would have supported a health/safety defense arising from co-employees' fears. ....	37
6.	Even apart from the failure to use the interactive process or present evidence of dangerousness, USF did not present substantial evidence that the comprehensive mental examination was job-related or consistent with business necessity. ....	42
B.	Dr. Kao Was Banned From The Campus Because USF Perceived Him To Be Disabled.....	46
C.	Dr. Kao Was Fired For Refusing To Release Medical Records, In Violation Of The CMIA. ....	48
D.	The Court Erred In Granting Non-Suit On The Defamation Cause Of Action.....	49
E.	Testimony That Dr. Kao Should Have Sought Employment In Jobs Other Than University Professor Was A Prejudicial Attack On Dr. Kao's Character. ....	52
F.	The Court Erred In Not Admitting Evidence That That Dean Turpin's Computer Disappeared Only After Dr. Kao Moved To Compel Its Production And Denying A Spoliation Instruction.....	54
VII.	CONCLUSION .....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Action Apartment Assn., Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1232.....	50
<i>American National Ins. Co. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 603 .....	38
<i>Bickel v. City of Piedmont</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1040, 1053.....	3
<i>Bihun v. AT &amp; T Information Systems, Inc.</i> (1993) 13 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 976 .....	55
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 711.....	51
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 976.....	43
<i>City of Moorpark v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1.....	20
<i>Colmenares v. Braemar Country Club, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1019 .	22
<i>Cotran v. Rollins Hudig Hall Internat., Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 93 .....	51
<i>Deaile v. General Telephone Co. of California</i> (1974) 40 Cal.App.3d 841.....	50
<i>Diffey v. Riverside County Sheriff's Department</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1031.....	21, 41, 45
<i>Edwards v. Centrex Real Estate Corp.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 15.....	50
<i>Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers, Inc.</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1359... ..	50
<i>Faust v. California Portland Cement Co.</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 864 .....	26
<i>Finegan v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1.....	40
<i>Gelfo v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> (2006) 140 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 34.....	23, 25, 44
<i>Gonzales v. Internat. Assn. of Machinists</i> (1963) 213 Cal.App.2d 817 .....	53
<i>Hailstone v. Martinez</i> (2008) 169 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 728.....	51
<i>Jasperson v. Jessica's Nail Clinic</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1099 .....	38
<i>Jensen v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2000) 85 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 245 .....	25
<i>Jessup Farms v. Baldwin</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 639.....	3

<i>Kashian v. Harriman</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 892.....	51
<i>Loder v. City of Glendale</i> (1997) 14 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 846.....	48
<i>Mejia v. Community Hospital of San Bernardino</i> (2002) 99 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1448.....	4
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 661, 665.....	47
<i>Oakland Raiders v. Oakland-Alameda County Coliseum, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1175.....	4
<i>Parker v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 176....	53
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 959.....	4
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1060.....	4
<i>Peoples v. Tautfest</i> (1969) 274 Cal.App.2d 630.....	51
<i>Pettus v. Cole</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 402.....	44
<i>Prillman v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 935..... .....	24, 25, 26
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Fair Employment &amp; Housing Com.</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1242.....	36
<i>Sandell v. Taylor-Listug, Inc.</i> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 297.....	26
<i>Scotch v. Art Institute of California</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 986.....	40
<i>Soule v. General Motors Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 548.....	4, 55
<i>Sterling Transit Co. v. Fair Employment Practice Com.</i> (1981) 121 Cal.App.3d 791.....	38
<i>Sweatman v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 62..	3, 4
<i>Thor v. Boska</i> (1974) 38 Cal.App.3d 558.....	55, 56
<i>Toyota Motor Sales U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1990) 220 Cal.App.3d 864.....	3
<i>Williamson v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 829.....	55
<i>Wills v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 194 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 312.....	46
<i>Wilson v. County of Orange</i> (2009) 169 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1185.....	25
<i>Winfred D. v. Michelin North America</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1011 ... .....	53
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
Civil Code § 51.....	2
Civil Code § 56.11.....	48

Civil Code § 56.20.....	2, 48
Civil Code § 56.20(b).....	48
Code Civ. Proc. § 47(c).....	50
Code Civ. Proc., § 629.....	4
Gov. Code § 12926.1(b).....	22
Gov. Code § 12926.1(e).....	29
Gov. Code § 12940(a)(1).....	19, 36
Gov. Code § 12940(e).....	22
Gov. Code § 12940(f).....	passim
Gov. Code § 12940(f)(1).....	22, 23
Gov. Code § 12940(f)(2).....	passim
Gov. Code, § 12920.....	20
Gov. Code, § 12993(a).....	20

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7286.7(b).....	43
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7293.8(c).....	38
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7293.8(c) (superseded regulations).....	38
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(c).....	27
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(c)(2).....	27
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(c)(3).....	28
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(c)(4).....	28
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(d)(5).....	27, 28
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(d)(5)(A, B).....	28
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(d)(5)(B).....	28
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(d)(5)(C).....	28
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.0(g).....	46
Cal. Code Regs., Tit. 2, § 7294.2(d)(4).....	46

**Treatises**

Witkin, Summary 10th (2005) Torts, §§ 543, 544.....	49
---	----

## **Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(B).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(C).....	46

## **Federal Cases**

<i>Albert v. Runyon</i> (D.Mass. 1998) 6 F.Supp.2d 57.....	21
<i>Barnett v. U.S. Air, Inc.</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) 228 F.3d 1105 .....	25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> (1998) 524 U.S. 624.....	37, 38, 45
<i>Brownfield v. City of Yakima</i> (2010) 612 F.3d 1140.....	43
<i>Chalk v. U.S. Dist. Court Cent. Dist. of California</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) 840 F.2d 701 .....	38
<i>Conroy v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Serv.</i> (2 Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 88 .....	42
<i>Conroy v. New York State Dept. of Correctional Serv.</i> (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2003) 333 F.3d 88 .....	31
<i>Den Hartog v. Wasatch Academy</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) 129 F.3d 1076 ...	39, 41
<i>EEOC v. Amego, Inc.</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1997) 135 F.3d 135.....	41
<i>EEOC v. Prevo's Family Mkt., Inc.</i> (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) 135 F.3d 1089 ....	23
<i>Fredenburg v. Contra Costa County Dept. of Health Services</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) 172 F.3d 1176.....	23
<i>Jarvis v. Potter</i> (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007) 500 F.3d 1113.....	38, 41
<i>Leonel v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) 400 F.3d 702.....	23
<i>Mantolete v. Bolger</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985) 767 F.2d 1416 .....	37
<i>Nassau County v. Arline</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 273 .....	24, 38
<i>Nazir v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 243 .....	51
<i>Nunes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) 164 F.3d 1243 .....	39
<i>Prewitt v. United States Postal Service</i> (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) 662 F.2d 292.... .....	37
<i>Schmidt v. Safeway, Inc.</i> (D.Or. 1994) 864 F. Supp. 991 .....	26
<i>Taylor v. Phoenixville School District</i> (3d Cir. 1999) 184 F.3d 296 .....	31



**Other Authorities**

EEOC, *Enforcement Guidance on Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees under the Americans With Disabilities Act (ADA)* (EEOC Notice No. 915.002) (7/27/00) ..... 29, 30, 31, 46

FEHC, *Initial Statement of Reasons for Proposed Amended Disability Regulations*, October 3, 2011 ..... 29

**FEHC Precedential Decisions**

*DFEH v. Avis Budget Group, Inc.* (2010), Decision No. 10-05-P ..... 30, 32
